abroad. The main customers are Germany, the UK, the US, France and Japan, five countries that alone

account for more than half of exports, while the fastest growing markets are China, Canada, Spain and

Saudi Arabia.

Commodity prices

Manufacturing the Group's products requires a large number and variety of raw and semi-finished materials

including, but not limited to, milk, durum wheat semolina, common wheat flour, eggs and packaging

materials.

In 2021 the raw materials costs for milk and cream varied over the course of the year, with an overall

increase compared with the previous year. This trend is also expected to increase in 2022.

The price of soft and durum wheat saw significant increases in the second half of the year due to a drastic

reduction in stocks and an increase in transport costs, particularly container freights.

Strong price increases were also recorded in the world of paper and plastics and in all components related to

primary and secondary packaging.

28

The following table contains the income statement of the Group's proforma consolidated financial

statements:

(In thousands of euros and as a percentage of
revenue from contracts with customers)

Proforma at 31 December

2021 % 2020 % 2021 v 2020 %

Revenue from contracts with customers 625,226 100.0% 641,975 100.0% (16,749) (2.6%)
Cost of sales (497,520) (79.6%) (504,226) (78.5%) 6,706 (1.3%)
Gross operating profit/(loss) 127,706 20.4% 137,749 21.5% (10,043) (7.3%)

Sales and distribution costs (82,231) (13.2%) (76,953) (12.0%) (5,279) 6.9%
Administrative costs (26,414) (4.2%) (33,549) (5.2%) 7,135 (21.3%)
Net write-downs of financial assets (1,201) (0.2%) (1,677) (0.3%) 476 (28.4%)
Other revenues and income 9,908 1.6% 8,970 1.4% 938 10.5%
Income from business combinations - - 23,839 3.7% (23,839) (100.0%)
Other operating costs (7,295) (1.2%) (7,992) (1.2%) 697 (8.7%)
Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) 20,473 3.3% 50,388 7.8% (29,915) (59.4%)

Financial income 1,157 0.2% 586 0.1% 571 97.5%
Financial expenses (9,210) (1.5%) (4,657) (0.7%) (4,553) 97.8%
Profit/(loss) before taxes 12,420 2.0% 46,317 7.2% (33,897) (73.2%)

Income taxes (4,453) (0.7%) (6,585) (1.1%) 2,131 (32.4%)
Net profit/(loss) 7,967 1.3% 39,732 6.1% (31,765) (79.9%)

The following is a brief commentary on the most significant changes to the main income statement items

that occurred in the years under review.

Revenue from contracts with customers

Revenue from contracts with customers contains the contractual fees to which the Group is entitled in

exchange for the transfer of the promised goods or services to customers. The contractual fees may include

fixed or variable amounts or both and are recognised net of rebates, discounts and promotions, such as

contributions to the mass distribution channel. In particular, in the context of existing contractual relations

[…]

B. Other cash and cash equivalents 384,534 181,804

C. Other current financial assets 35 4

D. Cash and cash equivalents (A)+(B)+(C) 384,923 182,131

E. Current financial payables (104,642) (42,546)

F. Current portion of non-current financial debt (30,525) (27,145)

G. Current financial indebtedness (E)+(F) (135,167) (69,691)

H. Net current financial indebtedness (G)+(D) 249,756 112,440

I. Non-current financial debt (119,937) (107,247)

J. Debt instruments (198,455) -

K. Trade and other non-current payables - -

L. Non-current financial indebtedness (I)+(J)+(K) (318,392) (107,247)

M. Net financial indebtedness (H)+(L) (68,635) 5,193

Purchase of treasury shares 15,759 922

Acquisition of SYMGT

(63,914)

SYMG IFRS

(25,700)

N. Proforma net financial debt (52,876) (83,499)

 The change in net financial debt as at 31 December 2021 compared with proforma figures as at 31

December 2020 totalling Euro 30,622 thousand was mainly due to the generation of cash from operations

and better management of net working capital.

33

At 31 December 2021, without considering lease liabilities, net financial debt was as follows:

(In thousands of euros)
At 31 December

2021 2020

Proforma net financial indebtedness (52,876) (83,498)

Current lease liabilities 7,887 6,570
Non-current lease liabilities 31,175 38,136
Proforma net financial position (13,814) (38,793)

The following table shows some of the Group's solvency indicators at 31 December 2021 and 2020:

(In thousands of euros)
Year ended 31 December

2021 2020 proforma

Net financial debt / Equity (0.37) (0.54)
Net financial debt / EBITDA (1.10) (1.85)
EBITDA / financial expenses  6.39 13.65

34

INVESTMENTS

The following table provides a breakdown of the Group's investments in property, plant and equipment and

intangible assets in the years ending 31 December 2021 and 2020:

(In thousands of euros and as a percentage)
At 31 December

2021 % 2020 %
Land and buildings 37 0.3% 855 6.3%
Plant and machinery 9,391 74.0% 9,024 66.0%
Industrial and commercial equipment 484 3.8% 451 3.3%
Other assets 231 1.8% 191 1.4%
Assets under construction and payments on account 1,434 11.3% 2,555 18.7%
Investments in property, plant and equipment 11,577 90.8% 13,076 95.7%
Patents and intellectual property rights 149 1.2% 487 3.6%
Concessions, licences, trademarks and similar rights 44 0.3% 52 0.4%
Other assets 914 7.2% 51 0.4%
Investments in intangible assets 1,107 1.6% 590 4.4%

Total investments 12,684 100.0% 13,666 100.0%

During the reporting period, the Group made investments totalling Euro 12,684 thousand.

The Group's investment policy is aimed at innovation and diversification in terms of product supply. In

particular, the Group attaches importance to the development of new products, with the aim of

continuously improving customer satisfaction.

Investments in property, plant and equipment relate mainly to purchases of plant and machinery, mostly in

connection with projects for updating and renovating production lines at the Lodi plant and for packaging

at the Vicenza plant, as well as an innovative automated warehouse at the Turin plant.